Capital expenditure authorised and committed at the period end but not provided for in this interim financial information was £2.5 million

(at 28 September 2019: £3.5 million).

NOTES

13   CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There have been no material changes to contingent liabilities since 28 September 2019.

14   CORRECTION OF ERROR

The Group has identified an error regarding the amount of deferred tax recognised in respect of land and buildings which were held under finance

leases under IAS 17 ‘Leases’.  This error has been corrected by retrospective restatement in accordance with IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors’.

The impact of this retrospective restatement on the Group balance sheet as at 30 March 2019, 28 September 2019 and 29 September 2018 has been

set out below.  There was no impact on the Group income statement, Group statement of comprehensive income, Group cash flow statement or
earnings per share for the 26 weeks ended 30 March 2019 or the 52 weeks ended 28 September 2019.  The adjustments shown below are before those
made in respect of the asset class split detailed in note 15.

As at 30 March 2019

As originally

stated  Adjustment

Restated

 amount

Impact on the Group balance sheet £m  £m  £m

Deferred tax liabilities (72.1) 3.6  (68.5)

Other assets and liabilities 971.1  -  971.1

Net assets 899.0  3.6  902.6

Retained earnings 100.5  3.6  104.1

Other capital and reserves 798.5  -  798.5

Total equity 899.0  3.6  902.6

As at 28 September 2019

As originally

stated  Adjustment
Restated
 amount

Impact on the Group balance sheet £m  £m  £m

Deferred tax liabilities (63.9) 3.6  (60.3)

Other assets and liabilities 875.0  -  875.0

Net assets 811.1  3.6  814.7

Retained earnings 36.9  3.6  40.5

Other capital and reserves 774.2  -  774.2

Total equity 811.1  3.6  814.7

As at 29 September 2018

As originally

stated  Adjustment

Restated

 amount

Impact on the Group balance sheet £m  £m  £m

Deferred tax liabilities (81.3) 3.6  (77.7)

Other assets and liabilities 1,038.9  -  1,038.9

Net assets 957.6  3.6  961.2

Retained earnings 147.6  3.6  151.2

Other capital and reserves 810.0  -  810.0

Total equity 957.6  3.6  961.2

NOTES

15   ASSET CLASS SPLIT

In order to provide more reliable and relevant information in respect of its property assets the Group has split the land and buildings asset class within
property, plant and equipment into an effective freehold class and a leasehold class.

The effective freehold class comprises land and buildings which are either freehold or are in substance freehold assets.  This includes leasehold land
and buildings with a term exceeding 100 years at acquisition/commencement of the lease or where there is an option to purchase the freehold at the

[…]

The Group has adopted the revaluation model for the effective freehold class and the cost model for the leasehold class.  The land and buildings asset
class has been held under the revaluation model and as such the measurement basis for assets in the leasehold class has changed.  This has been

treated as a change in accounting policy and has been applied retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors’ and as such the comparatives for the 26 weeks ended 30 March 2019 and the 52 weeks ended 28 September 2019 have been
restated.

The impact of this retrospective restatement on the Group income statement, Group statement of comprehensive income, Group cash flow statement,
Group balance sheet and earnings per share for the 26 weeks ended 30 March 2019 and the 52 weeks ended 28 September 2019, and on the Group

balance sheet as at 29 September 2018, has been set out below.  The adjustments, where applicable, are after the error restatement detailed in note
14.

26 weeks ended 30 March 2019

As originally

 stated  Adjustment
Restated
 amount

Impact on the Group income statement £m  £m  £m

Revenue 553.1  -  553.1

Operating expenses (487.1) (2.8) (489.9)

Operating profit 66.0  (2.8) 63.2

Net finance costs (46.9) -  (46.9)

Profit before taxation 19.1  (2.8) 16.3

Taxation (2.6) 0.5  (2.1)

Profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders 16.5  (2.3) 14.2

As originally

 stated  Adjustment
Restated
 amount

Impact on the Group statement of comprehensive income £m  £m  £m

Profit for the period 16.5  (2.3) 14.2

Items of other comprehensive income that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss (9.7) -  (9.7)

Items of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (29.7) -  (29.7)

Other comprehensive expense for the period (39.4) -  (39.4)

Total comprehensive expense for the period (22.9) (2.3) (25.2)

As originally

 stated  Adjustment
Restated
 amount

Impact on the Group cash flow statement £m  £m  £m

Operating activities

Underlying operating profit 76.1  (2.8) 73.3

Depreciation and amortisation 21.1  (0.6) 20.5

Underlying EBITDA 97.2  (3.4) 93.8

Non-underlying operating items (10.1) -  (10.1)

EBITDA 87.1  (3.4) 83.7

Working capital movement (12.4) -  (12.4)

Non-cash movements (3.6) 3.4  (0.2)

Decrease in provisions and other non-current liabilities (0.9) -  (0.9)

Difference between defined benefit pension contributions paid and amounts charged 0.6  -  0.6

Income tax paid (4.0) -  (4.0)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 66.8  -  66.8

NOTES

15   ASSET CLASS SPLIT (CONTINUED)

As stated

 following
 correction

 of error  Adjustment
Restated
 amount

Impact on the Group balance sheet £m  £m  £m

Property, plant and equipment 2,438.0  (49.3) 2,388.7

Deferred tax liabilities (68.5) 4.4  (64.1)

Other assets and liabilities (1,466.9) -  (1,466.9)

Net assets 902.6  (44.9) 857.7

Revaluation reserve 625.2  (27.6) 597.6

Retained earnings 104.1  (17.3) 86.8

Other capital and reserves 173.3  -  173.3

Total equity 902.6  (44.9) 857.7

As originally

 stated  Adjustment
Restated
 amount

Impact on earnings per share p  p  p

Basic earnings per share 2.6  (0.4) 2.2

Basic underlying earnings per share  4.9  (0.3) 4.6

Diluted earnings per share 2.6  (0.4) 2.2

Diluted underlying earnings per share 4.9  (0.4) 4.5

52 weeks ended 28 September 2019

As originally

 stated  Adjustment

Restated

 amount

Impact on the Group income statement £m  £m  £m

Revenue 1,173.5  -  1,173.5

Operating expenses (1,067.0) (0.1) (1,067.1)

Operating profit 106.5  (0.1) 106.4

Net finance costs (126.5) -  (126.5)

Loss before taxation (20.0) (0.1) (20.1)

Taxation 2.0  0.4  2.4

Loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders (18.0) 0.3  (17.7)

As originally

 stated  Adjustment
Restated
 amount

Impact on the Group statement of comprehensive income £m  £m  £m

Loss for the period (18.0) 0.3  (17.7)

Items of other comprehensive income that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss  (7.8) -  (7.8)

Remeasurement of retirement benefits (54.7) -  (54.7)

Unrealised surplus on revaluation of properties 2.8  -  2.8

Reversal of past revaluation surplus (27.4) 2.3  (25.1)

Tax on items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 11.1  (0.5) 10.6

Items of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (68.2) 1.8  (66.4)

Other comprehensive expense for the period (76.0) 1.8  (74.2)

Total comprehensive expense for the period (94.0) 2.1  (91.9)

NOTES

15   ASSET CLASS SPLIT (CONTINUED)

As originally

 stated  Adjustment
Restated
 amount

Impact on the Group cash flow statement £m  £m  £m

Operating activities

Underlying operating profit 178.7  (5.9) 172.8

Depreciation and amortisation 43.2  (1.0) 42.2

Underlying EBITDA 221.9  (6.9) 215.0

Non-underlying operating items (72.2) 5.8  (66.4)

EBITDA 149.7  (1.1) 148.6

Working capital movement 10.3  -  10.3

Non-cash movements 51.0  1.1  52.1

Decrease in provisions and other non-current liabilities (3.4) -  (3.4)

Difference between defined benefit pension contributions paid and amounts charged (3.0) -  (3.0)

Income tax paid (9.0) -  (9.0)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 195.6  -  195.6

As stated
 following

 correction

 of error  Adjustment

Restated

 amount

Impact on the Group balance sheet £m  £m  £m

Property, plant and equipment 2,350.4  (44.3) 2,306.1

Deferred tax liabilities (60.3) 3.8  (56.5)

Other assets and liabilities (1,475.4) -  (1,475.4)

Net assets 814.7  (40.5) 774.2

Revaluation reserve 598.9  (25.5) 573.4

Retained earnings 40.5  (15.0) 25.5

Other capital and reserves 175.3  -  175.3

Total equity 814.7  (40.5) 774.2

As originally

 stated  Adjustment
Restated
 amount

Impact on (loss)/earnings per share p  p  p

Basic loss per share (2.8) -  (2.8)

Basic underlying earnings per share  13.5  (0.8) 12.7

Diluted loss per share (2.8) -  (2.8)

Diluted underlying earnings per share 13.4  (0.9) 12.5

As at 29 September 2018

As stated
 following

 correction
 of error  Adjustment

Restated
 amount

Impact on the Group balance sheet £m  £m  £m

Property, plant and equipment 2,408.1  (46.5) 2,361.6

Deferred tax liabilities (77.7) 3.9  (73.8)

Other assets and liabilities (1,369.2) -  (1,369.2)

Net assets 961.2  (42.6) 918.6

Revaluation reserve 627.2  (27.0) 600.2

Retained earnings 151.2  (15.6) 135.6

Other capital and reserves 182.8  -  182.8

Total equity 961.2  (42.6) 918.6

NOTES

16   ADOPTION OF IFRS 16 ‘LEASES’

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ in the current period using the modified retrospective approach in paragraph C5(b) of the standard, whereby
comparative amounts have not been restated and the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard has been recognised as an adjustment to
opening retained earnings at 29 September 2019.

Impact on accounting policies
The new accounting policies adopted under IFRS 16 are detailed below:

At the inception of a contract the Group assesses whether that contract is or contains a lease.  This is the case if the contract conveys the right to